

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
NORTH DAKOTA STATE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY ET AL.**

---

---

Scott K. Porsborg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian D. Schmidt  
SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT  
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER AND SMITH  
122 East Broadway Avenue  
P.O. Box 460  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
(701) 258-0630  
sporsborg@smithporsborg.com  
bschmidt@smithporsborg.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. The Legislative Privilege Dispute .....	2
II. The Underlying Litigation is Still Pending ....	4
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	5
I. THE PETITION INVOLVES NO CERT-WORTHY ISSUES .....	6
A. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Concluded State Legislators are Entitled to a Legislative Privilege that “Largely Approximates” Protections Afforded to Federal Legislators Under the Speech or Debate Clause .....	7
B. The Eighth Circuit Was Correct to Consider Cases Describing Legislative Immunity to Describe the Legislative Privilege .....	8
C. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedent from Both <i>Gillock</i> and <i>Arlington Heights</i> to Determine No Exception to the Privilege Applied in This Case.....	12
D. The Eighth Circuit Did Not Create a Circuit Split When It Held Legislative Privilege — When Applicable — Is an “Absolute Bar” to Interference .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
II. PETITIONERS’ REQUEST FOR VACATUR MUST BE DENIED .....	22
A. Petitioners Cannot Demonstrate This Case Is Moot.....	23
B. Petitioners Cannot Establish Equitable Entitlement to Vacatur .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Trucking v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	3, 5, 8, 9, 11, 17, 18, 25
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 231 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v.</i> <i>Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	23
<i>Collins as Next of Friend of J.Y.C.C. v. Doe</i> <i>Run Res. Corp.</i> , 65 F.4th 370 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	31
<i>Coty Inc. v. C Lenu, Inc.</i> , No. 10-21812-CIV, 2011 WL 573837 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2011) .....	31
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	27, 28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Com’n.</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 20, 22
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	5, 9, 10, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Fed. Election Com’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	24
<i>First. Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	24
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	26
<i>Gravel v. U.S.</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 5, 8, 11, ..... 17, 18, 20-22
<i>In re N.D. Legislative Assembly</i> , No. 23-1600 (8th Cir. July 20, 2023) .....	3, 4, 28
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	7
<i>Keeler v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Cumberland</i> , 951 F. Supp. 83 (D. Md. 1997) .....	30, 31
<i>L.A. Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	23
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 93 F.4th 310 (5th Cir. 2024).....	5, 8, 11, ..... 16, 17, 20, 22, 25
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 8, 10, 17, 20
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	25
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ.</i> , 84 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2023).....	5, 8, 10, 17, 18, 20-22, 25
<i>Reeder v. Madigan</i> , 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 987 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	31
<i>Staley v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	8
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1971) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	15, 16
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011) .....	24
<i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> , 2023 WL 8004576 (D.N.D. Nov. 17, 2023). .....	4
<i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> , No. 23-3655 (8th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians, et al. v. Howe</i> , No. 3:22-cv-22 (D.N.D. 2022) .....	1, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Turtle Mountain Chippewa, et al v.</i> <i>N. D. Legislative Assembly</i> , No. 23-3697 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Turtle Mountain Chippewa, et al v. N. D.</i> <i>Legislative Assembly</i> , No. 24-1171 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	5
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mort. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	23, 26-31
<i>U.S. Bancorp. Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	25
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980) .....	3, 5, 8, 12-14, 16-18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....	7
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	3, 5, 9, 12, 14-17
<i>Walen et al. v. Burgum et al.</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-31 (D.N.D. 2022) .....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.D. Const. Art. IV § 5.....	2, 10
N.D. Const. Art. IV § 7.....	1, 2, 10
N.D. Const. Art. IV § 15.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	15, 18

**STATUTES**

N.D.C.C. § 53-03-01.15 .....	10
N.D.C.C. § 54-03-01.14 .....	2
N.D.C.C. § 54-35-17 .....	29
Voting Rights Act, § 2 .....	1, 2, 3, 15, 16, 18

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 501.....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

J. Dillon, LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (3d ed. 1881) .....	9
